Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Astec Projects Limited 02849441
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 2862 of 2014
Companies Court, London
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s} and Richard Michael Hawes Robert James Harding
address{es} of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 5 Callaghan Square PO Box 810
Cardiff 66 Shee Lane
CF10 5BT London
EC4A 3WA
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period
From To
(b} Insert date (b) 11 April 2014 (b)13 October 2014
Signed _(
Jaint / Admunistrator(s)
Dated 13 OCToBEN 201 4

3

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Comparies House to
contact you If there 15 a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be wisible to searchers of the

public record

Robert Luff
Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ
0121 632 6000
DX Nurnber 0115 936 0788 DX Exchange

GBI

21/10/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




ASTEC PROJECTS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION])
(“the Company”)

Court No. 2862 of 2014

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

FOR THE PERIOD TO 13 OCTOBER 2014

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

13 October 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Richard Michael Hawes and Robert James Harding were appointed Joint Admunistrators of Astec Projects
Limited on 11 Apnl 2014 The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint
Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
hability

All hecensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.

Richard Michael Hawes and Robert James Harding
Deloitte LLP

5 Callaghan Square

Cardiff

CF10 5BT




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1
2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 2
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION 6
4. ADMINISTRATORS’ FINAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 7
5 DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 10
6 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 1"
7. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 12
8  ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 13
APPENDICES

1 Statutory information

2. ggmlmstrators’ final Receipts and Payments account from 11 Apnl 2014 to 13 October
3. Administrators’ time costs for the period from 11 April 2014 to 13 October 2014

4 Proof of Debt




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

the Act”
“the Rules”

“the Admurustrators”

“the Company”
“the Group”

“the Court”
“Detloitte”
“Deloitte CFA”
“the Bank" / “Secured Creditor”
“Golndustry”
“Driver”
“Addleshaws”
“Haslam”
“PWC”

“ROT"

“CvL”

“SIP2 (E&W)"
“SIP7 (E&W)"
“SIP9 (E&WY”
“SIP13 (E&W)"
“pp

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2010

Richard Michael Hawes and Robert James Harding of
Deloitte LLP

Astec Projects Limited (in Administration}

Astec Projects Limited, Astec Projects Group Limited
and Concept Design (Intenors) Limited (all in
Administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Group Court
Deloitte LLP

Deloitte Corporate Finance Advisory

Barclays Bank Plc

Golndustry DoveBid

Dnver Group Plc

Addleshaw Goddard LLP

Haslam Surveyors LLP

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Retention of Title

Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {(England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Prescnbed Part




1.1

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

INTRODUCTION

introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the Administration of the Company

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, as no meeting of creditors
was held, the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses have been approved by the
secured creditor and preferential creditors, where they have responded to a request to provide
this consent, as a preferential dividend was payable from this Administration Since the date
of the Administrators’ proposals, sufficient asset realisations have been made to ensure that a
distnbution will be made to unsecured creditors The Company has now been placed into CVL
to enable the distnbution to be made Please see section 5 for more details

Pursuant to Rule 2 117A the Admmnistrators filed the notice of move to CVL (Form 2 34B}) with
the Registrar on 7 October 2014, three days prior to the 6 month statutory reporting date on
10 October 2014 The Registrar uploaded Form 2 34B on 13 October 2014, thus officially
bringing the Administration to an end on that date This report has therefore been made up to
the date of conversion to CVL, including the three day interim pernod from 10 October 2014

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they have been authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them
jointly and severally

Extensions to original period of appointment

The Administrators did not seek an extension of the administrahon beyond the end of the
inthial penod of their appointment

Exit from Adminustration

The Administration ended on 13 October 2014 under paragraph 83 Schedule B1 to the Act
Richard Michael Hawes and Robert James Harding have been appointed Joint Liquidators

Admnistrators’ discharge

This 1s the final Admimistrators’ progress reporl to creditors As previously approved by
creditors the Admiristrators will be given their discharge (per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of
the Act) mmediately upon this final report being filed at Companies House and the Company
being placed into CVL This wili enable the Joint Liquidators to make a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors without the need to extend the Administraton or apply to Court for
authonty to make a distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Statutory information

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Website

As previously advised, all communications with creditors, including updates and progress
reports can be found on the website at www deloitte com/uk/astec

Astec Projects Limited - Final progress raport to creditors dated 13 October 2014 1




We will write to you each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice or report We are
required to keep documents on the website for 3 months from being uploaded to the site

Astec Projects Limited — Final progress report 10 creditors dated 13 October 2014 2




ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

As previousty reported to creditors, the directors concluded that an Administration was the
best option so as to preserve the value of the Group for creditors

Consequently, the Administrators have performed therr functions In relation to the Company
with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(b} of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 1s to achieve a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
to be wound up without first being in Administration This 1s because an Administration
allowed the possibility of a sale of business and novation of contracts

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which were deemed
approved followming the expiraton of eight business days from the date of i1ssue of the
Administrators” Report and Proposals in accordance with Rule 2 37 of the Rules were as
follows

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
Company and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Admimistrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Company and continue to assist any regulatory authornities with their investigation into the
affairs of the Company,

3 the Administrators be authorised to agree the clams of the secured, preferental and
unsecured creditors against the Company unless the Administrators conclude, in therr
reasonable opinion, that the Company will have no assets available for distnbution,

4 the Admunistrators be authonsed tc distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in refation to distributions
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at a meeting of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of the Company compnising of not more than
five and not less than three creditors of the Company,

6 that, Iif the Creditors Committee is not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
the Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration In
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(b}, to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time
when the work 15 performed, plus VAT In addition those creditors shall be asked to agree
the Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Adrministrators and their staff
in attending to matters ansing in the Administration, at the prevalling standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage I1s incurred, plus VAT where applicable,

7 that, if a Creditors Committee 1s not appointed, the Admimistrators’ Pre Administration
costs and those of PwC be approved And that the Administrators be authonsed to draw
their costs and those of PwC, plus VAT, from the Administration estate,

Astec Projects Limited — Final progress repart to creditors dated 13 October 2014 3




8 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Adminustrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration This may include the
distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s obtained) and
then the dissolution of the Company or aiternatively, seeking to put the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which
option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

9 that, If the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be
appointed Liquidators and any Creditors Committee appointed will become the Liquidation
Committee pursuant to Rule 4 147A of the Rules and that the basis of the Liquidators’
remuneratron be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Liguidators’ and their
staff in attending to matters ansing in the Liquidation, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus
VAT As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A{2)(b) of the
Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the
nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by Creditors For the purposes of
Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be authonsed to carry out all funchions,
duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

10 in the absence of a Creditors Commitiee, the secured and preferential creditors of the
Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from hability per Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ fiing their final report to
creditors and vacating office

22 Amendments to proposals

No amendment has been made to the proposals since they were 1ssued on 5 June 2014

Astec Projects Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 13 October 2014 4




23 Achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the outcome in respect of each of the approved proposals

Proposal Current status

1 The Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company

Following the submission of this report to Compames House, the
Company will be placed into CVL The affars of the Company will be
managed by the Administrators who will become the Liquidators

2 The Admunistrators have concluded their investigations into the conduct of
Directors and have submitted their formal report to the Insolvency Service
on 6 QOctober 2014 The content of the reports are confidential

3&4 The Administrators anticipate that funds will be available to the secured,
preferental and unsecured creditors Dwidends to the secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors will be paid from the bLiquidation

estate
5 No Creditors Committee was formed in respect of the Company
6&7 The Administrators have requested approval from the Company’s secured

and preferental creditors with regards to the basis and drawing of the
Administrators’ remuneration, on-going expenses and the Pre
Admimstration Costs

8&9 The most cost effective way of formally concluding the Admimistration and
subsequently distnbuting funds to unsecured creditors 1s through a CVL
Following the submission of this report to Companies House, the
Company will be placed into CVL and the Administrators will become the
Joint Liguidators

10 The Administrators have obtained approval from the Company’s creditors
with regards to the Admunistrators’ discharge of hability per paragraphs 98
of Schedule B1 of the Act

Further information in respect of the final outcome of the Admimistration 1s contained In the
following sections of this report

Astec Projects Limited — Final progress report lo creditors dated 13 October 2014 5




341

3.2

3.3

34

35

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Securing assets

As previously reported, following the appointment of the Administrators, members of the
Admimstrators’ staff atlended each of the Company's sites throughout the UK to advise
employees of the Administrators’ appointment The Administrators also took steps to secure
and insure the Company property and assets across the four sites from which it operated

Meeting of creditors

No meetings of creditors have been held

Distributions to creditors

After discharging the costs of the Administraton, 1t s anticipated that a dividend to the
unsecured creditors 1s hkely, although 1t 1s not possible to quantify the likely amount of any
dividend at this stage The dividend will be paid from the CVL This 1s discussed further at
Section 5

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory dutes, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed

tn this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 6 October
2014

EU regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EC) No
1346/2000 apphies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation ‘

Astec Projects Limkted ~ Final progress report to creditors dated 13 Octaber 2014 6




41

42

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s an abstract Receipts and Payments account covenng the period
from 11 Apnl 2014 to 13 October 2014 together with cumulative detalls of the transactions
from the date of appointment, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations dunng the penod of the
adminstration

Asset realisations

As previousty advised in our Statement of Proposals dated 5 June 2014, upon appointment,
the Admimstrators contacted 14 interested parties who had been identified by both the
Directors and Deloitte CFA as having significant expenence in the industry or who may have
been nterested in the business to explore the possibiity of a sale of some or all of the
business from the Adminsstrators

Due to the specialised nature of the contracts, the Administrators engaged a firm of
consultants who speciahise in construction, Dnver to assist them in dealing with the contracts
The Adminustrators and Dnver held immediate conversations wath each main contractor to
advise of the appointment of Administrators and to understand whether there was scope to
reach an agreement, with a view to maximising value from the Group's contracts and order
book by way of novating the contract

It was quickly established that there was no interest in a sate of the business or even novating
any of the Group’s contracts

The primary reason provided by those contacted, was that due to the difficulties that the
Group had been expenencing prior to the appontment of Administrators, the employers on
most of the Group’s contracts had already identified a preferred alternative supplier to take the
contract forward The result therefore, was as soon as the Group entered administration the
contracts were terminated by virtue of the insolvency event, new suppliers were mobilised
almost iImmediately As a result, the Administrators have been unable to secure any formal
contract novations

Freehold property

As previously stated, the Adminrstrators appointed Haslam as property agents on 19 May
2014 The marketing of the property commenced with a concentrated three week pernod in
order to generate interest The final bid process concluded on 18 July 2014

We have received an offer, which has been approved by the Secured Creditor, and
subsequently accepted by the Administrators Due to the commercially sensitive nature of
this transachon we are not 1n a position to provide any further detalls at this time however
additional information will be made available tn future reports in the CVL

Office Furniture, IT Equipment, Motor Vehicles and Stock

As previously discussed, the Adminstrators instructed Golndustry, a firm specialising in the
valuation and realisation of chattel assets, to value and seek purchasers for all office

Astac Projects Limited — Final progress report to craditors dated 13 October 2014 7




equipment, IT equipment, stock and motor vehicles, which were in situ across the locations
from which the Group operated

Golndustry laised with vanous interested parties with regard to the office furniture and IT
equipment and realsed £16,692 An online auction was held for the residual tems, which
closed on 28 May 2014 and realised £66,049 Therefore, asset realisations for Office
Furniture, IT Equipment, Motor Vehicles and Stock totalled £82,741

Debtor realisations

Per the Directors’ Statement of Affars, as at the 11 Apnl 2014, the following amounts were
owed to Astec the Company

Completed contracts (retentions) 1,702,561
Contracts not yet completed (work in progress) 5,639,040
Trade debtors 2.313.007
TOTAL 9,654,608

As discussed above Dnver, a firm of consultants who specialise in construction have been
assisting with matters in relaton to the contracts Recovenng the debis poses particular
challenges due to the contractual nature of the business, which has led to counter clams and
penaltes over vanous contracts To date, Dnver have collected £24,000 in respect of a
completed contract

Prepayments

We have received £6,960 in respect of pre-paid bndge toll charges

Bank interest and miscellaneous receipts

Bank nterest totalling £35 has been received, all funds are banked in an interest bearnng
account We have also received £3,942 in respect of an insurance reimbursement

Other matters

Following appointment, a number of creditors contacted the Administrators to adwvise that they
believed they had ROT claims against the Company All those who contacted the
Administrators were requested to submit further details concerning their claims and allowed
access to the Company sites to inspect goods, as applicable The Administrators have fully
adjudicated the claims received and resolved directly with the relevant creditors

Estimated future realisations

Dnver are continuing to laise with the Company’s contractors in order to recover monies
owed to the Company where possible and we will update creditors on progress in respect of
these collections in our nexi report In the CVL

The Administrators are not aware of any other realisable assets

Astec Projects Limuted - Final progress report to creditors dated 13 October 2014 8




4.3 Qutcome for creditors

On present information, and after discharging the costs of the Admimistration, it 1s anticipated
that the Administrators are able to repay the Secured Creditor in full A dividend to the
preferential creditors and unsecured creditors of the Company 15 also anticipated, although 1t
Is not possible to quantify the likely amount of any dividend at this stage Due to the
anticipated distnbution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit clams to the
following address A Proof of Debt form 1s attached at Appendix 4, please note that there 1s no
requirement to send a proof of debt form, If already submitted

FAO Robert Luff
Deloitte LLP
Restructuning Services
4 Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B12HZ

Astec Projects Lumited - Final progress report to creditors dated 13 October 2014 <]




51

52

53

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS
Secured creditors
The Group's secured debt at the date of the appotntment of the Administrators, and as set out

In the Statement of Affairs, can be summansed as follows

Term loan facility

Overdraft facility
TOTAL

The Bank has a fixed and floating charge, regsstered on 19 June 2008, over all property and
assets

On present estimates, It 1s anticipated that the Secured Creditor will be paid in full

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims relating to the arrears of wages and holiday enhitiements of the employees
are eshmated at £180k On present information, 1t 1s believed that there will be a distnbution of
100p n the £ to the preferential creditors of the Company

Unsecured creditors

The statement of affairs showed unsecured creditor claims totalling £8,603,121 To date 205
unsecured claims totaling £7,855,000 have been received The unsecured creditor claims
have been collated but not agreed, as the daims will be formally agreed in the Liquidation

Astec Projects Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 13 October 2014 10




6 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

61 SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transactions wath connected partes during the Administration or In two years pnor to our
appointment

62 SIP2 — Initial Assessment of potential recoveries

As part of our duhes as Administrators, we are obliged shortly after our appointment to review
all of the information available to us and conduct and imtial assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This mitial assessment
included enquines into any potential claams that may be brought against parties either
connected to of who have had past dealings with the Company

Having completed this review, we 1dentified no further avenues of recovery

if you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

Astec Projects Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 13 October 2014 11




7. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-Administration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Administrator (or other person qualfied to act as such) before the company entered into
Administration but with a view to its doing so

Pre-Administration Expenses of £1,153 32 were unpaid at the date of appointment

The Administrators have also been provided with a Statement of Pre-Appointment costs by
PwC, the Group’s auditors, in respect of advice given to the directors In relation to the
Company Their costs incurred but not paid, amount to £27,133 plus VAT, and disbursements
of £587 for pre-appointment work undertaken

All pre-appointment costs will require approval by the Secured Creditor and the requisite
majonty of the preferential creditors

Astec Projects Limited — Final progress raport to creditors dated 13 October 2014 12




ity ST e

ey — _ _

ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

8.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

The Secured and Preferental Creditors have been invited to approve the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration which will be fixed as follows

By reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the Admuinistrabion calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

81.2 Remuneration

The Joint Administrators have incurred time costs for the period of therr appointment of
£317,143 made up of 822 hours at an average charge out rate across all grades of staff of
£385 82, time 1s recorded in six minute iIncrements Please refer to Appendix 3 where the time
charged has been categonsed into the following task headings and sub categories

. Administration and planning Includes such tasks as case planning, case set-up,
notification of appomntment, statutory reporting, compliance, cashienng and
accounting

. Investigations includes such tasks as investigating the Company's affarrs and n
particular any antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its
Directors

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying and securing assets, dealing with the sale

of business, property 1ssues, activibes in relation to other fixed assets, stock, debtors,
reviewing contracts, work 1n progress, investments and any related legal 1ssues

. Trading includes tasks such as dealing with employees and closure of trading

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
clams, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

. Other matters include employee related 1ssues, VAT and corporation tax 1ssues

To date no fees have been drawn or paid, as indicated in the Recerpts and Payments account
at Appendix 2 Fees will be drawn in the CVL and will be significantly less than the time costs
incurred

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s avalable for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Astac Projects Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 13 October 2014 13




81

8.13 Expenses

Durning the penod covered by this report, the Administrators have incurred expenses of £4,448
and which are summansed in the table below

Nature of expenses Total Incurred Paid Outstanding

£ £ £
Travel & Expenses 2,944 0 2,944
Statutory Advertising 56 0 56
Case Bonding 330 0 330
Postage 48 0 48
Website 250 0 250
Storage 819 0 819
Total 4,448 0 4,448

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage 1s incurred

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff is based on our charge out
rates at the time the work was performed Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade Sept 2012 — Aug 2014 | Sept 2014 Onwards
£ £
Partners/Directors 605 10 950 615 to 970
Managers 30510 720 31010 735
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305 160 to 310

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff In
certain carcumstances the use of specialists from other Deloifte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands

All pariners and technical staff (iIncluding cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their

Astec Projects Limited — Final prog report o ¢l dated 13 October 2014 14




82

83

senionty and expernence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or clams agreed

Charge out rates used to 31 August 2014 have not changed since those advised as at 1
September 2012 As at 1 Sepiember 2014 charge out rates will be subject to an average
Increase of 2% and are set out In the above table

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Addleshaws, a fim of sohcitors with the appropnate expertise and
expenence in dealing with this type of Administration, were instructed by the Admintstrators to
advise on appropnate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation

In additton, Golndustry, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the Administrators to
undertake inventones and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and fittings and
other chattel assets where appropriate They also assisted in the realisation of assets,
clearing of the sites across the four locations and have dealt with ROT creditors

The Administrators have also instructed Driver, a firn of consultants who specialise in
construction, to assist in the negotiating of potential novations of existing contracts and
collection of retention debts

Additionally, Haslam were instructed to market the freehold property at 187-189 Kings Road,
Reading We have agreed a commussion structure with them of 1% to 2% of freehold property
realisations, dependent upon the realisations achieved

The professional costs paid to date are summansed In the table below All professional costs
are reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved

Name of lawyer/agent NET VAT TOTAL

£ £ £
Golndustry Dovebid 35,147 7,029 42,177
Total 35,147 7,029 42177

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wrniting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1){fa} and 2 48A of the Rules

Astec Projacts Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 13 October 2014 15




84 Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, wath leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some
or all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the apphcant(s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under pnor progress reports

Astac Projects Limited — Final progress report to creditars dated 13 Oclober 2014 16




ASTEC PROJECTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

Company Name

Previous Names

Astec Projects Limited

Proceedings
Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Admimistration

2862 of 2014

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Group

Court

11 Apnl 2014

Richard Michael Hawes and Robert James Harding

Deloitte LLP

5 Callaghan Square
Cardiff

CF10 5BT

c/o Deloitte LLP

5 Callaghan Square
Cardiff

CF10 5BT

02849441

1 September 1923
Terence Anthony Noone
Barclays Bank Plc

PwC LLP

Barclays Bank Plc

Colin Douglas Black
Richard Somers Daly
Philbp Morely Green
Rikky Charles Lenney

Terence Anthony Noone
Alan David O'Reilly

Astec Projects Group Ltd 100%

Astec Projects Limited — Final progress report {o creditors dated 13 Octaber 2014




APPENDIX 2

Page 1 0of 1
Astec Projects Limited
{In Administration}
Final Receipts And Payments
11 Apni 2014 to 13 October 2014
Statament of 11 April 2014 to 31 1 June 201410 6
Affairs (£) Notes May 2014 (£) Gctober 2014 (£) Total (£)

RECBPTS
Asset realisation - 82,741 10 82,741 10
Book Debts 24 000 00 - 24 000 00
Pre-pad toll charges - 6,960 40 6 960 40
Bank imerest Gross A o41 1629 16 70
Group hcome Protection Refund - 3,542 48 3,942 48

24,000 41 93,660 27 117,660 68
PAYMENTS
Cleaning 419 14 - 41914 -
Employee Expenses 26 40 - 26 40
Utites - 452 33 452 33
Security - 22981 229 81
Golndustry Dovebid - 35,147 11 35147 1
Professonal Fees - nsol - 2,690 00 2,690 00
Payroll Costs 580 00 - 580 00
Postage & Redirection 380 00 - 390 00
Insurance of Assets 950 00 - 950 00
Wages & Salanes 2087520 - 20,875 20
Employer's Nat s 1942 26 - 1,942 26
Bank Charges 2920 4333 7253
PAYEMN 4,914 90 - 4,914 90
Pension Costs - Be's & Br's 1,564 77 377 27 1,842 04

31,691 87 ags52071 70,212 58
BALANCE INHAND o] (7,691 05) 54,72042 47,028 37

24,000 82 03,241 13 117,241 95

. MADE UP AS FOLL.OWS

VAT Recewvable B 350 53 7,689 69 8,080 22
Floating I8 Current A/C A 023 6686 89 6,687 12
Barclays B Current Ajc A (8081 81) 56,187 06 48,105 25
VAT Payable B - (15,843 22) {15,843 22)

{7,691 05) 54,720 42 47,029 37
NOTES

A Allfunds are held in an interest bearng account The associated corporation tax on intarest receved w il

8

be accounted for to HV Revenue & Customs

Allsurms show n above are show n net of VAT, w hich s recoverable and wil be accounted forto HM
Revenue & Customs in due course

Funds held w il be fransferred to the CVL bank account

For a descnption of the creditors' nghts to request information and challenge the Administrators' remunaration

and/or expenses see sections 8 3 and 8 4 of the report

Astec Projacts Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 13 October 2014




¥10Z 19900 €1 PalEp s0ypesd o todas ssaibaud (eulq — pajur] sioefaig 0315y

C—1 ( NMVH0 5334

058t sLZrl it jooeze 05 €69 L [sese  [os 1vziom Jozvey  [sziiitl scfz Josszsvn IEEETT | 1500 % SYNOH V1oL
6 6L¥ SLEvE's St 0 [T 00 } 00 SSE'C 00 L SLTOGE 509 00 0%6 0w 00 £5€ O£ 0
08 vES 13174 0Ls - - - 00 862 1 oL e 00 0E8 Wz - ¥EL
ib 6.5 SLIWT 244 0oL 00 L sivol e ¥4 - - 00 L5€ €0 VA
00 S0E 005822 006 - - [T 006 - - . - sudisued
00 50E o 0L 0wz - 00 018 00z - - - - uonebin
SIeREW Jufedg wey
11°SEC 00 L9G°LbL 0Z 0S¢ 00 ££9°2 0L EL 0% %50 €8 0L 1iZ 00 08¥ 0z} 05 980 92 oL 8% 00 SZES 05 L
SLIE 05 ¥SL 6L 00 152 00 ££92 0L EL 00 908 £9 02 802 - 05 109 24 [WH 00084 op L painsesun
Ll 05 2ol 00 Ze - - - 05 458 1} 0562 00610 ¥ 0se paindeg
95 i1E 00 0¥€ L2 02 /9 - - 05 262 B 0529 00 08¥ 0zl 052281 St - saahoduz
S0P &Y
0LELS [$La10°1L SZ Rl - 00 590'01 00 £¢ - - S 83805 SL16 00 065°0L oS el
IGE7] 00 092 ¥2 0562 - - - - - 00 026 L1 00 22 o0oEe 052 SI9ssY [ $50UISN JO BlRS
00 S0F 05 Ly 0S €} - oS LY 0S gL - - - - - aL o LiyUaey
6 99¥ 54 96v 92 SL 95 - 052652 0sg - - SZ 919 61 sz e 06 092'v 009 PIOYISEa pun poysaly  Ausdoiy
62 BEL 00SIEZ [+ - 052491 088 - - 0% 269 0 - SIOSEY JOUEYD
00 50¢ 00 S0E oo L - 00 S0€ 00l - - - - (o156 ) slessy eu)
6E ¥ 0S TV €4 oS 0E - 05 zE sy - - 00 080 Z4 00 92 - seq woog
- KRSy JO LGRS BSY
[N 05 20411 00 ¥£ - 05 1669 06 62 - - 00 086 [K D0SLL'L 05T
80 bEE [T [T - 005HLZ 006 - 00 0£6 00z - epe| JO ansory
00 OLL 00 S80 & 05} - - - . 00590 L 05} Butpea) Bupojoy
8 €2¢ 05 296 8 051z - 057529 050z - - 000LL 00 b Buipey BuoBug
Bu|pes|
65 902 00 2¥0 oLy 00 15L 08T 0096 0ED - - -
65 802 00 L78 o1y 09 162 08¢ 00 96 oY) - - - - 12APUOD SI0I0AIIQ WO SpOdey
suo|3RBps aawy
£8 06E S1 LOY'L0L 0L 52 |65 rh2's §¢ 07 05 B89 ZV 0Z BES 05 ¥eL'D 01 81 SZ §LZ ot St il 00 626'2) 05 ZZ
R FOF 01 GL/ R7 m A’ 0 /08 0+ 06 /97 FL ne e . 06 /40 L 05 LF - Gupuoday jeseuogy
- - - - - - - - SHUONNEIG AUBNOSL) B0 UM LOSIEN
96 91 00 Gib B 0552 - - 00 545754 0005 00002 0501 00 059 ¥ 00 01 00 0SZ ¥ 005 SUCIRY BN
£8 £LE G2 658 ZE 06 28 00852 STEL 00 BV Lt 0z L€ 00 66 0z o SZ 851 9t SL¥E 00 629 14 NSO PUR uawaCEUBY B5ED
LE ¥£5 0ozey il 0LZ€ 008522 00 294 Buny Aoy pua Bupase)
Bujuum|d pue uojiRds | wpy

3l S0 SinoH

(Hwes  sney  (IW0D ~ sney (3} weD ) . QEen sney (3 we)

wvicl

peddng 3 SuLsESY sialeuey JUEKKSY siabeury SIeIRN0 UBSESY

¥1L0Z ¥380LJ0 €1 OL ¥10Z TV LI QOIH3d IHL Y04 S1S0D JNIL

NOILVHLSININGY NI— d3LININ SLOArO¥d 23 1SV

£ XION3ddVv




Rule 2 72

APPENDIX 4

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Astec Projects Limited

In Admumistration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Adminustration 11 Apnl 2014

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
higuidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the clam at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of clam NET of Value Added Tax

if total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitahised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown 1n box 3 or the amount shown
In box 5{b}

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and If so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 {as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date It was given

"

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position wath or relation to creditor

Astec Projects Limited — Final progress repori to creditors dated 13 October 2014




Rule 2 72
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Admimstrator

APPENDIX 4

Form 4.25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Admirustrator

Astec Projects Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 13 QOctlober 2014




APPENDIX 4

Heading required by Article 42(1) of Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 of
29.5.2000, OJ L 160, p12

{ EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000)

« Convocatoria para la presentacion de créditos. Plazos aplicables ».

» Opfordring til anmeldelse af fordringer. Var opmaerksom pa fristerne «

» Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung. Etwaige Fristen beachten! "
« lIpo” exinen yia avayyeh’ a anarty’ sewg. Ilpocoyn” otig npobeopicsg »

¢ Invitation to lodge a claim. Time limits to be observed *

« Invitation a produire une créance. Délais a respecter »

« Invito all’insinuazione di un credito. Termine da osservare »

» Oproep tot indiening van schuldvorderingen. In acht te nemen termijnen "
« Aviso de reclamacio de créditos. Prazos legais a observar »

" Kehotus saatavan ilmoittamiseen. Noudatettavat miardajat "'

" Anmodan att anmiila fordran, Tidsfrister att iaktta "

Pozvani aZ k bydlit jeden &init si narok na néco. Cas hranice aZ k byt konat

Zaproszenie do wniesienia wniosku o odszkodowanie. Termin wniesienia wniosku jest
obarczony obostrzeniami.

Invitacié kovetelés benyujtasara. Ido hatarok betartandék.

vabilo v spraviti v zapor a trditi. Cas viSek v obstati drzati se postav
Ipuraawenne k nogave ueka, Co6aloadiTe yCTAHOBIEHHBIE CPOKH.
Pasiiilymas paduoti skunda. Reikia atsizvelgti j terminus

Stedina biex taghmel talba. It-termini taz-zmien ghandhom jigu mharsa

Uzaicinijums prasibas pieteikianai. Prasibas pieteik§anas laiks stingri
ierobezots.

Palve esitada néue Palun jalgige aja purangud
Moxana 3a npegAsABaHe Ha MCK, fla 6bae HanpaBeHa B 06ABEHNA CPOK

Invitatia de a prezenta pretentia in limite de timp agreate.
Astec Projects Limited — Final progress report to credilors dated 13 October 2014




Heading required by Article 42(2) of Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 of

29.5.2000, OJ L. 160, p12

( EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000)
« Presentacién de crédito »

» Anmeldelse af fordring «

,» Anmeldung einer Forderung

« Avayrel’a ararty’ oemg »

* Lodgement of claim °

« Production de créance »

« Insinuazione di credito »

,» Indiening van een schuldvordering ”
« Reclamacgdo de crédito »

" Saatavaa koskeva ilmoitus "

" Anmilan av fordran "

¢init si ndrok na néco

Whiesienie wniosku o odszkodowanie.
Kovetelés benyujtisa.

bivanje od trditi

Ionaua neka

Paduoti skunda
Sottomissjoni tat-talba,
Prasibas pieteikums

Noude esitamine
depunerea cererii de chemare in judecata

npeaABABaHE Ha NCK

APPENDIX 4

Astec Projects Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 13 October 2014




